


KNOX COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT
MONTHLY REPORT: June 2016
AIRPORT MANAGER

ENPLANEMENTS:  
CAPE AIR ENPLANEMENTS:  Cape Air’s enplanements for June were up over 13%.  Their 2nd Quarter enplanements were up nearly 10% (1431 to 1568) and their 1st Half data reflects an increase of 12% over last year.  The totals enplanements for Cape Air and PIA were up nearly 16% in June, over 19% in the 2nd Quarter (3266 to 3894) and nearly 24% in the 1st Half (4940 to 6118).  The number of Cape Air departures, this June, were only 115, compared to 119 last year, so ridership is up with nearly every flight filled. 

	YEAR
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	AUG
	SEPT
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	TOTAL

	2010
	296
	307
	392
	419
	462
	734
	1135
	1324
	880
	664
	514
	425
	7,552

	2011
	398
	352
	497
	483
	457
	744
	1127
	1133
	941
	685
	538
	487
	7,842

	2012
	424
	448
	515
	547
	563
	859
	1139
	1252
	940
	637
	541
	391
	8,256

	2013
	421
	397
	463
	524
	506
	718
	977
	1190
	810
	673
	395
	340
	7,414

	2014
	312
	288
	355
	396
	531
	683
	870
	1157
	817
	632
	363
	387
	6,791

	2015
	321
	227
	393
	375
	457
	599
	1064
	1167
	754
	608
	439
	349
	6,753

	2016
	362
	337
	399
	423
	467
	678
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



PENOBSCOT ISLAND AIR ENPLANEMENTS:  PIA’s enplanements were up over 18% from last June.  PIA’s payment to the county for gross sales for the month reflected a 15% increase over last year.  PIA’s 2nd Qtr enplanements were up 27% (1835 – 2326) and their payment to the County was up 19%.  Their 1st Half enplanements were up 34% (2568 – 3452) and their payment to the County was up 24%.
 
	YEAR
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	AUG
	SEPT
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	TOTAL

	2010
	337
	332
	422
	570
	793
	660
	1026
	1606
	1095
	917
	757
	508
	9,023

	2011
	442
	308
	559
	481
	428
	971
	1513
	1048
	914
	396
	463
	400
	7,923

	2012
	287
	204
	259
	330
	466
	631
	1099
	1058
	783
	767
	586
	310
	6,780

	2013
	238
	203
	257
	560
	251
	725
	957
	1308
	940
	873
	466
	313
	7,091

	2014
	305
	221
	208
	281
	504
	684
	1114
	1676
	920
	723
	487
	445
	7,568

	2015
	356
	161
	216
	433
	579
	823
	1222
	1275
	1212
	1000
	631
	410
	8,318

	2016
	448
	296
	382
	570
	788
	968
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS:  TOTALS BASED ON RADIO TRAFFIC:  The radio traffic indicated an increase in arrivals and departures by nearly 4% over last June.  Downeast’s Adjusted Gross Revenues (and payments to the County) were down 20% in June, down 16% in the 2nd Qtr and down 17% in the 1st Half.  But, their fuel sales were up 83% in June, up 39% during the 2nd Qtr and up 35% in the 1st Half.  They are doing more business, but the price of fuel is very low, so their gross revenues and their payments to the County are proportionately lower (since the County share is based on a % of their gross).
  
	  YEAR
	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	AUG 
	SEPT
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC
	TOTAL

	2013
	N/A
	N/A
	2265
	2201
	2887
	3987
	5158
	6503
	4015
	3806
	2590
	2017
	36,114

	2014
	1761
	1961
	1487
	2227
	3137
	4509
	5839
	6422
	4341
	2881
	2500
	2384
	40,108

	2015
	2079
	2073
	2222
	2456
	3371
	4757
	5708
	6293
	5026
	3834
	2962
	2423
	43,562

	2016
	1648
	1416
	1370
	2366
	3643
	4934
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